Prior to this, the Group had denominated a portion ($US365.0 million) of its syndicated debt facility in USD, which was
also designated as a NIH for accounting purposes. This debt was settled upon the issue of the USPP notes in June 2023.

The Group also entered into and closed out forward foreign exchange contracts (FECs) to sell USD for AUD during
June 2023. The FECs had a notional value of $US365.0 million and were held from 13 June 2023 until they matured
and were settled on 27 June 2023. The FECs were also designated as a NIH for accounting purposes.

For details of movements in NIH taken to FCTR, please refer to Note 12. There was no hedge ineffectiveness for the NIH
recognised in the profit or loss for the year ended 30 June 2023.

No other material hedging arrangements are in place at reporting date.

110 carsales Annual Report 2023

Material exposures and sensitivity
The analysis below reflects management’s view of possible movements in relevant foreign currencies against the Australian
dollar. The table summarises the range of possible outcomes that would affect the Group’s net profit and equity as a result
of foreign currency movements (excluding derivatives):

2023
$’000

-5%

2022
$’000

-5%

2023
$’000
+5%

2022
$’000
+5%

Impact on profit:
AUD to KRW (+5% to -5%) 1,230 1,096 (1,230) (1,096)
AUD to BRL (+5% to -5%)  498  261 (498) (261)
AUD to MXP (+5% to -5%) (140) (123) 140 123
AUD to CLP (+5% to -5%) 65 69 (65) (69)
AUD to USD (+5% to -5%) 3,310 417 (3,310) (417)
Net Movement  4,963  1,720 (4,963) (1,720)

Impact on equity:
AUD to KRW (+5% to -5%) 22,889 21,333 (22,889) (21,333)
AUD to BRL (+5% to -5%)  7,134  2,771 (7,134) (2,771)
AUD to MXP (+5% to -5%) (1,296) (1,048) 1,296 1,048
AUD to CLP (+5% to -5%) 285 201 (285) (201)
AUD to USD (+5% to -5%) 19,567 40,814 (19,567) (40,814)
Net Movement 48,579 64,071 (48,579) (64,071)

Hedge Sensitivity
There are no active cash flow or fair value hedges at 30 June 2023.

(ii) Price risk
During the year, the Group sold its investment in Plenti Group Ltd (see Note 19(d)). As such, the Group is no longer
exposed to significant equity securities price risk.

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk of the Group arises predominantly from outstanding receivables from customers and from its financing activities,
including deposits with financial institutions.

Risk management policy
It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures,

[…]

The consolidated entity’s exposure to the cash flow risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to cash
at bank and long-term borrowings. Cash and cash equivalents draw interest at variable interest rates.

Risk management policy
carsales.com Ltd has a Board-approved treasury policy and treasury strategy for the management of interest rate risk.
The Board keeps the decision to actively hedge interest rate risk under regular review. Any derivative contracts will be
entered into solely for interest rate risk and currency risk management and no speculative hedging is permitted under
the policy.

Material arrangements in place at the reporting date
The Group has $718.4 million (2022: $649.5 million) variable rate borrowings at a weighted average interest rate of
6.58% (2022: 1.8%). The borrowings are contractually repriced every three months and to that extent are also exposed
to the risk of future changes in market interest rates.

Material exposures and sensitivity
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk
-100 bps +100 bps

At 30 June 2023 Note

Carrying
amount

$’000
Profit
$’000

Other
equity

$’000
Profit
$’000

Other
equity

$’000
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 198,709 (2,960) (2,960) 2,960 2,960
Financial liabilities
Variable rate borrowings 7 (718,364) 9,866 9,866 (9,866) (9,866)
Total increase/(decrease) 6,906 6,906 (6,906) (6,906)

At 30 June 2022
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 117,452 (1,261) (1,261) 1,261 1,261
Financial liabilities
Variable rate borrowings 7 (649,532) 5,973 5,973 (5,973) (5,973)
Total increase/(decrease) 4,712 4,712 (4,712) (4,712)

113carsales Annual Report 2023

INTRODUCTION AND
CHAIR/CEO LETTER

WHAT WE DO AND
OUR OPERATIONS

OUR PEOPLE
AND CULTURE DIRECTOR’S REPORT

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
AND SUSTAINABILITY

OUR BOARD AND
REMUNERATION REPORT FINANCIAL REPORT

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements cont.
30 June 2023

10. Financial risk management continued
(d) Liquidity risk
Prudent liquidity risk management entails maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of funding
through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions.